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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MELINDA WATTS
Please state your name and business address.
My name is Melinda Watts. My business address is 2540 Shumard Oak
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399.
Where are you employed and in what capacity?
I am employed by the Florida Public Service Commission as an
Engineer.
Please describe your educational background.
I obtained a Bachelor of Science degree in Electrical Engineering
from the University of Alabama in 1986.
What are your responsibilities in your current position?
[ conduct investigations of telecommunications companies to
determine compliance with Florida rules and statutes and work with
them as necessary to bring them into compliance.
Have you previously testified before the Commission?
No.
What is the purpose of your testimony?
The purpose is to present the resulis of staff’s investigation
into the unauthorized provider change complaints at issue in
Docket No. 001109-TI.
Did WebNet Communications, Inc. (WebNet) violate any rules by
changing a customer’s local toll or toll provider without the
customer's proper authorization?
Yes, it violated Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C. This rule deals with

changing a customer’s local, Tocal toll, and toll provider.
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How did staff make that determination?

On April 6, 2001, I generated a Tist of the complaints that had
been closed by the Florida Public Service Commission’s Division
of Consumer Affairs as unauthorized carrier changes. Then I
analyzed the documentation for each case file for compliance with
the requirements of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C. I have included Rule
25-4.118, F.A.C., as part of my testimony and it 1is provided in
Exhibit MW-1.

How many unauthorized carrier changes, according to Rule 25-4.118,
F.A.C., did staff determine and what were the specific violations
for each unauthorized carrier change that WebNet had committed?

There were fifty-eight unauthorized carrier changes. Exhibit MW-2
is a compilation of the 58 consumer complaint cases that staff
determined to be violations of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C. Exhibit MW-3
identifies the specific violations of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C. for
each of the 58 complaints staff determined were rule violations.
By what methods may a certificated interexchange company become
a consumer’s presubscribed local toll or toll service provider?

Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., identifies fTive ways to effect a carrier
change and they are as follows:

1. the customer calls the Local Exchange Company (or LEC) and
requests a particular carrier;

2. the customer calls the carrier of choice and requests its
Services;

3. the customer signs a Letter of Agency (or LOA);
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4. the customer responds affirmatively to a telephone
solicitation; or

5. a provider has received a customer’'s change request and
responds by mailing an information package with a postcard to be
signed and returned by the customer.

Each method has specific requirements that must be met to
ensure the prospective customer understands and desires the
transaction.

In the 58 complaints at issue in this docket, what methods did
WebNet use to obtain new customers?

In all 58 cases, WebNet used telemarketers to contact prospective
customers, followed by Third Party Verifications, or TPVs, as
required by Rule 25-4.118(2)(c), F.A.C.

What requirements are placed on WebNet in this case?

In accordance with Rule 25-4.118(9), F.A.C., the telemarketer must
first clearly disclose;

1. the identification of the company,

2. that the purpose of the call is to solicit a change of provider
or providers,

3. that the provider will not be changed unless the customer
authorizes it,

4. rates and charges,

5. deposit and billing practices, and

6. when charging for a call begins and ends.

Rule 25-4.118{4), F.A.C.. requires that oral statements made
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during the company’s solicitation may not be deceptive or
misleading. It has to be readily apparent to the prospective
customer making the oral authorization that the purpose of the
company’'s call was to authorize a provider change, who the
provider is, that the customer’s selection would only apply to the
number or numbers given and that there could only be one provider
for that number, and that the LEC may charge a fee to switch
providers.

Once the telemarketer has determined that the customer
wishes to subscribe to the services offered, he must then transfer
the customer to an independent, unaffiliated third party verifier.
The third party verifier must first obtain the customer’s consent
to record the call as required by Rule 25-4.118(2)(c)1., F.A.C.,
then obtain an audio recording, which WebNet must retain for one
year, that includes the following information defined by Rule 25-
4.118(3)(a)1.-5., F.A.C., each separately stated;

1. the billing name, address, and each phone number to be changed,
7. statement clearly identifying the certificated name of the
provider and the service the customer wishes to subscribe to,

3. statement that the person requesting the change is authorized
to do so in accordance with Rule 25-4.118(1), F.A.C.,

4. statement that the change will only apply to the number on the
request and that there must only be one presubscribed local, one
presubscribed Tocal toll, and one presubscribed toll provider for

each number, and
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5. statement that the LEC may charge a fee for each provider
change.

In addition to the above, Rule 25-4.118(10) requires that
during telemarketing and verification, no misleading or deceptive
references may be made while soliciting for subscribers.

Did WebNet provide a copy of 1its recorded Third Party
Verification, or TPV, for each of the 58 complaints at issue in
this docket?

No.

For how many of the 58 complaints at issue in this docket did
WebNet submit a TPV?

WebNet submitted TPVs for 38 of the complaints.

Is WebNet in violation of Rule 25-4.118(6), F.A.C., for the 20
complaints it did not provide TPVs for by failing to maintain the
TPVs, for one year, that are required as proof that the provider
change was duly authorized?

Yes. In each of the 20 cases for which WebNet failed to submit
a TPV, its response to the complaints indicated that the third
party verification process was completed.

Of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet as proof that the provider
changes for each respective complaint was properly authorized, how
many fully satisfied the requirements of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C.?
None were in full compliance. For each complaint, the specific
requirements of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., that were not met by WebNet
are identified in Exhibit MW-3.
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How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet include the verifier
asking for the customer’s billing name and receiving a valid
response in accordance with Rule 25-4.118(3)(a)l, F.A.C.?

None specifically ask for the “billing” name. In 32 of the TPVs
submitted by WebNet, the automated voice states, “At the tone,
state your name as you would like it to appear on your $100 check.
Spell, 1if necessary.” In the other six. the automated voice
states, “Please confirm your selection of WepNet Communications
to be your Tong distance and local long distance provider by
stating your name at the tone.”

Did all of the prospective customers provide a legitimate
response’?

NO. The names given on two of the TPVs appear 1o be
unintelligible. On one TPV, the prospective customer gave a first
name only, and on another, the prospective customer spelled out
a phrase instead of giving a name.

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet do not contain a
proper billing address in accordance with Rule 25-4.118(3)(a)1.,
F.A.C.?

Three. 1Inone, only a city is given for the address. In another,
no city is given. In the last one, only a series of numbers is
given for the address.

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet include the phone
number or numbers to be changed in accordance with Rule 25-

4.118(3)(a)1., F.A.C.?
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None of the 38 TP¥s included a phone number.

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet clearly stated the
company’s certificated name, which is WebNet Communications, Inc.,
in accordance with Rule 25-4.118(3)(a)2., F.A.C.?

Six say “WebNet Communications.” The other 32 say “WebNet.”

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet do not clearly
identify the service being subscribed to in accordance with Rule
25-4.118(3)(a)2., F.A.C.?

Twelve. Thirty-two of the 38 TPVs begin with an automated voice
that states, “Thank you for choosing WebNet as your long distance
provider.”  However, documentation in the case files clearly
indicate that in 12 cases, the local long distance was switched
as well. Therefore, in at least those 12 cases, the services
being subscribed to were not clearly identified.

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet included verification
that the person being solicited was authorized to request the
change in accordance with Rule 25-4,118(3)(a)3., F.A.C.?

SiX.

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet included the statement
that the change request would only apply to the number on the
request as required by Rule 25-4.118(3)(a)4., F.A.C.?

None.

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet included the statement
that there could only be one presubscribed Tlocal, one

presubscribed Tocal toll, and one presubscribed toll provider for
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each number in accordance with Rule 25-4.118(3)(a)4., F.A.C.?
None.

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet contained the
statement that the Local Exchange Company, or LEC, may charge a
fee for each provider change?

Six.

Rule 25-4.118(4), F.A.C., requires that the oral statements made
during the oral authorization not be misleading or deceptive. It
goes on to state that by “misleading or deceptive,” it means that
it would not be readily apparent to the person providing the oral
authorization what the purpose of the call is, who the provider
is, or that the selection would only apply to the number given,
there could only be one provider for that number, and the LEC
might charge a fee for the change. How many of the 38 TPVs
submitted by WebNet clearly communicate to the prospective
customer that the purpose of the call is to authorize a provider
change in accordance with Rule 25-4.118(4)7

A1l of the TPVs indicate a provider change. As I previously
mentioned, thirty-two begin by stating, “Thank you for choosing
WebNet as your Tong distance provider.” In at least 12 of these
cases, however, the person’s local long distance provider was also
changed, and that purpose is not stated on these TPVs. 1In spite
of the language on these TPVs, four persons indicated that they
did not understand that the purpose of the verification was to

change their service.
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On the remaining six TPVs, the purpose of the call is to
change the person’s Tlocal long distance and Tlong distance
providers is clearly stated. Although the complainants in these
cases stated that they did not authorize the change, they did not
express confusion over the purpose of the call.

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet clearly communicate
to the prospective customer who the provider is?

A1l of the 38 TPVs state that the person is choosing WebNet as the
provider. However, on one TPV, the person can be heard asking
what the name of the company is after she provided her name.
Since the TPV system used is automated, she never received a
response.

How many of the 38 TPVs submitted by WebNet clearly communicate
to the prospective customer that the selection would only apply
to the number given, there could only be one provider for that
number, and the LEC might charge a fee for the change?

None of the TPVs submitted by WebNet state that the selection
would only apply to the number given and that there could only be
one provider for that number. Six of the TPVs state that the LEC
might charge a fee for the change.

Rule 25-4.118(9), F.A.C., requires that the company provide
certain disclosures when soliciting a change of service from a
customer. While some of these disclosure requirements are
mirrored in Rule 25-4.118(4), F.A.C., pertaining to misleading or

deceptive statements made during solicitation, the disclosure
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requirements of this section are mandatory disclosures that must
be made to the prospective customer during the sales solicitation.
In the 58 complaints at issue 1in this docket, how many
complainants indicated that they were not given the proper
jdentification of the company as required by Rule 25-24.118(9)(a),
F.A.C.?

Four. Two stated that no company name was mentioned, one stated
the telemarketer ciaimed to be calling on behalf of Sprint, and
on one TPV the person can be heard asking who the company is,
indicating that the company did not give prior proper
identification during the solicitation.

In the 58 complaints at issue 1in this docket, how many
complainants indicated that they were not aware that the purpose
of the call was to change the provider of the customer as required
by Rule 25-4.118(9)(b), F.A.C.?

Three of the complainants who stated that they received a
solicitation call thought that they had won something or were only
giving their name and address so that they could receive a $100
check.

In the 58 complaints at dssue in this docket, how many
complainants indicated that they were informed that the provider
would not be changed unless the customer authorized it as required
by Rule 25-4.118(9)(c}, F.A.C.?

None indicated that they were informed of this. However, 34

complainants specifically stated that they did not authorize a

-10-
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provider switch, two agreed to switch at the low, erroneous rates
offered by the telemarketer, two only meant to accept the $100
check, five stated that they only wanted more information about
the company and/or the $100 check, one agreed to switch long
distance providers only, two were authorized by minor children in
the household, five stated they were never contacted by the
company., and one man heard the TPV with his wife giving the
information, but did not indicate whether she was aware she was
authorizing a provider change.

In the 58 complaints at issue in this docket, how many
complainants indicated that they were given the correct
information about the company’s rates, charges and policies as
required by Rule 25-4.118(9)(d), F.A.C.?

Not all of the complainants mentioned the rates. Of the ones that
did, one person stated she wasn’'t given any rates, three stated
they were given the wrong rates, and six expressed surprise at the
rates when they received their bills,

Rule 25-4.118(10), F.A.C., requires that no deceptive or
misleading references be made while soliciting for subscribers,
whether during the telemarketing or verification. In the analysis
of the 58 complaints at issue in this docket, how many apparent
violations of this rule did staff determine, and what were they?
There are four categories of misleading or deceptive statements
that are documented in the complaint case files. These are:

statements pertaining to the offer of a $100 check; statements

“11-
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about the company’s rates; identification of the company; and
statements on how to obtain more information.

One complainant stated he was simply offered a $100 check.
Others were asked if they would switch if they were given a $100
check, but were not aware that they were actually agreeing to
switch. Two customers contacted the company about the check and
were informed that they wouldn't actually get a check, but would
get $100 credit after several months continuous service. This
condition was apparently not mentioned during the telemarketing
or verification. Six customers clearly expected to receive a
check, but the complaint records indicate that only three
customers actually received $100 checks, and only after the
company was instructed by FPSC staff to issue the checks as it had
promised in its telemarketing call.

Three customers stated that they were misled about the
company’s rates, and six more expressed surprise at the rates that
were on their first bill, indicating that they, too, were misled
about the company’s rates. One complainant stated that no rates
were given.

One person stated that the telemarketer identified the
company as Sprint.

Three complainants were told to say “yes” or press “1" to
obtain more information, but were instead put through the
verification process.

Rule 25-4.118(11), F.A.C., states that the company must provide

-12-
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the customer a copy of the authorization it relies upon 1in
submitting the change request within 15 calendar days of the
request. Of the 58 complaints at issue in this docket, how many
complainants reported requesting a copy of WebNet’s authorization
and how many reported receiving it from WebNet within 15 calendars
days of the request?

Two complainants reported requesting a copy of the company’s
authorization. Neither received it.

Rule 25-4.118(12), F.A.C., requires each company to have a toll-
free number for handling unauthorized provider change complaints.
This number may be different from the toll-free customer service
number for all other complaints and inquiries. If the number is
a separate tol1-free number, it must be provided to new customers
in the first bill. In the analysis of the 58 complaints that are
at issue in this docket, does it appear that WebNet 1is in
compliance with this rule?

No. A1l of the bills submitted by complainants only had the
number for the billing company, ILD Teleservices, Inc. As this
was not the correct number for slamming complaints, they were
given another toll-free number to calil. The number they were
given belongs to WebNet. This is the number that should have been
listed on the customer's first bill. There is no indication that
WebNet's toll-free number was supplied as part of an information
package mailed to customers.

Rule 25-4.118(12), F.A.C., also requires that 95% of all call

-13-
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attempts to the toll-free number for reporting unauthorized
carrier change complaints be transferred to a Tive attendant or
recording device prepared to give assistance within 60 seconds of
the Tast digit being dialed. In the analysis of the 58 complaints
that are at issue in this docket, does it appear that WebNet is
in compliance with this rule?

No. Five complainants reported not being able to get through to
the toll-free number (whether ILD Teleservices, Inc. or WebNet
being immaterial) on multiple attempts. Not every complainant
reported attempting to contact the company, but, assuming that all
58 complainants did attempt one call, then at best only 91% of all
call attempts were completed ((58-5)/58 = 91%).

Does this complete your testimony?

Yes.

-14-
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25-4.,118 Local, Local Toll, or Toll Provider Selection.

(1) The provider of a customer shall not be changed without the
customer's authorization. The customer or other authorized person may change
the residential service. For the purposes of this section, the term “other
authorized person” shall mean a person 18 years of age or older within the
same household. The person designated as the contact for the local
telecommunications company, an officer of the company, or the owner of the
company is the person authorized to change business service. A LEC shall
accept a provider change request by telephone call or letter directly from
its customers; or

(2) A LEC shall accept a change request from a certificated LP or IXC
acting on behalf of the customer. A certificated LP or IXC shall submit a
change request only if it has first certified to the LEC that at least cne of
the following actions has occurred:

(a) The provider has a letter of agency (LOA), as described in ({3},
from the customer requesting the change;
{b) The provider has received a customer-initiated call, and beginning

six months after the effective date of this rule has obtained the following:
The information set forth in (3)(a)l. through 5.; and
Verification data including at least one of the following:

The customer’s date of birth;

The last four digits of the customer’s sccial security number; or
The customer’s mother’s maiden name.

c) A firm that is independent and unaffiliated with the provider
claiming the subscriber has wverified the customer's regquested change by
obtaining the following:

—~ 0 T 0 N

1. The customer’s consent to record the requested change or the
customer has been notified that the call will be recorded; and

2. Beginning six months after the effective date of this rule an
audio recording of the information stated in subsection (3) (a)l. through 5.;or

(d) 1. The provider has received a customer's change request, and has

responded by mailing an informational package that shall include the
following:

2. L notice that the information is being sent to confirm that a
customer’s request to change the customer’s telecommunications provider was
obtained;

b. A description of any terms, conditions, or charges that will be
incurred;

C. The name, address, and telephone number of both the customer and
the soliciting company;

d. A postcard which the customer can use to confirm a change
request;

e. A clear statement that the customer’'s local, local toll, or tell

provider will be changed to the soliciting company only if the customer signs
and returns the postcard confirming the change; and

f. A notice that the custcmer may contact by writing the Commission’s
Division of Consumer Affairs, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0850, or by calling, toll-free (TDD & Voice) 1-800-342-3552, for
consumer complaints.

2. The soliciting company shall submit the change request to the LP
only if it has first received the postcard that must be signed by the
customer.
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{3) {a) The LOA submitted to the company requesting a provider
change shall include the following information (each shall be separately
stated) :

1. Customer’s billing name, address, and each telephone number tc be
changed;
2. Statement clearly identifying the certificated name of the

provider and the service to which the customer wishes to subscribe, whether or
not it uses the facilities of another company;

3. Statement that the person requesting the change is authorized to
request the change;
4. Statement that the customer's change request will apply only to

the number on the request and there must only be ons presubscribed local, one
presubscribed local toll, and one presubscribed toll provider for each number;

5. Statement that the LEC may charge a fee for each provider change;

6. Customer’s signature and a statement that the customer’s signature
or endorsement on the document will result in a change of the customer’s
provider.

(b} The soliciting company’s provider change fee statement, as
described in (a)5. above, shall be legible, printed in boldface at least as
large as any other text on the page, and located directly above the signature
line.

(c) The soliciting company’s provider change statement, as described
in (a)6. above, shall be legible, printed in boldface at lcast as large as any
other text on thc page, and lcocated direcltly below the signature line,

(4) The LOA shall not be combined with inducements of any kind on the
same document. The document as a whole must not be mislieading or deceptive.
For purposes of this rule, the terms "misleading or deceptive" mean that,
because of the style, format or content of the document or oral statements, it
would not be readily apparent to the person signing the document or prowviding
oral authorization that the purpose of the signature or the oral authorization
was to authorize a provider change, or it would be unclilear to the customer who
the new provider would be; that the customer's selecltion would apply only Lo
the number 1listed and there could only be one provider for that number; or
that the customer's LP might charge a fee to switch service providers. If any
part of the LOA is written in a language other than English, then it must
contain all relevant information in each language. Notwithstanding the above,
the LOA may be combined with checks that contain cnly the required LOCA
language as prescribed in subsection {3) of this section and the information
necessary toc make the check a negotiable instrument. The LOA check shall not
contain any promotional language or material. The LOA check shall contain in
easily readable, bold-face type on the front of the check, a notice that the
consumer is authorizing a primary carrier change by signing the check. The
LOA language shall be placed near the signature line on the back of the check.

(5) A prospective provider must have receiwved the signed LOA before
initiating the change.

{(0) Information obtained under (2) (a) through {d) shall be maintained
by the provider for a period of one year.

(7) Customer requests for other services, such as travel card service,
do not constitute a provider change.

(8) Charges for unauthorized provider changes and all 1+ charges

billed on behalf of the unauthorized provider for the first 30 days or first
billing cycle, whichever is longer, shall be credited to the customer by the



Docket No. 001109-T1
Exhibit MW-1
Page 3 of 4

company responsible for the error within 45 days of notification to the
company by the customer, unless the claim is false. After the first 30 days
up to 12 months, all 1+ charges over the rates of the preferred company will
be credited to the customer by the company responsible for the error within 45
days of notification to the company by the customer, unless the claim is
false. Upon notice from the customer of an unauthorized provider change, the
LEC shall change the customer back, or to another company of the customer's
choice. The change must be made within 24 hours excepting Saturday, Sunday,
and holidays, in which case the change shall be made by the end of the next
business day. The provisions of this subsection apply whether or not the
change is deemed to be an unauthorized carrier change infraction under
subsection (13}.

(9) The company shall provide the following disclosures when
soliciting a change in service from a customer:

(a} Identification of the company;

{b) That the purpose ¢f the visit or call is to solicit a change of
the provider of the customer;

(<) That the provider shall not be changed unless the customer
authorizes the change; and

{d) All information as referenced in Rule 25-24.49%0(3).

{10) During telemarketing and verification, no misleading or decepltive

references shall be made while soliciting for subscribers.

(11} A provider must provide the customer a copy of the authorization
it relies upon in submitting the change request within 15 calendar days of
request.

(12) Fach provider shall maintain a toll-free number for accepting
complaints regarding unauthorized provider changes, which may be separate from
its other customer service numbers, and must be answered 24 hours a day, seven
days a week. If the number is a separate toll-free number, beginning six
months after the effective date of this rule new customers must be notified of
the number in the information package provided to new customers or on their
first bill. The number shall provide a live operator or shall record end user
complaints made to the customer service number to answer incoming calls. A
combination of live operators and recorders may be used. If a recorder is
used, the company shall attempt to contact each complainant no later than the
next business day following the date of recording and for three subsequent
days unless the customer is reached. If the customer is not reached, the
company shall send a letter to the customer’s billing address informing the
customer as to the best time the customer should call or provide an address to
which correspondence should be sent to the company. Beginning six months
after the effective date of this rule, a minimum of 95 percent of all call
attempts shall be transferred by the system to a live attendant or recording
device prepared to give immediate assistance within 60 seconds after the last
digit of the telephone number listed as lthe customer service number for
unauthorized provider change complaints was dialed; provided that if the call
is completed within 15 seconds to an interactive, menu~driven, voice response
unit, the 60~second answer time shall be measured from the point at which the
customer selects a menu option to be connected to a live attendant. Station
busies will not be counted as completed calls. The term “answer” as used in
this subsection means more than an acknowledgment that the customer is waiting
on the line. It shall mean the provider is ready to render assistance or
accept the information necessary to process the call.
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(13) {a) A company shall not be deemed to have committed an
unauthorized carrier change infraction if the company, including its agents
and contractors, did the following:

1. Followed the procedures required under subsection (2) with respect
to the person requesting the change;

2. Followed these procedures in good faith; and

3. Complied with the credit procedures of subsection (8).

(b) In determining whether fines or other remedies are appropriate for

an unauthorized carrier change infraction, the Commission shall consider the
actions taken by the company to mitigate or undo the effects of the
unauthorized change. These actions include but are not limited to whether the
company, including its agents and contractors:

1. Followed the procedures required under subsection (2) with respect
to the person requesting the change in good faith;

2. Complied with the credit procedures of subsection (8);

3. Took prompt action in response to the unauthorized change;

4. Reported to the Commission any unusual circumstances that might

have adversely affected customers such as system errors or inappropriate
marketing practices that resulted in unauthorized changes and the remedial
action taken:

5. Reported any unauthorized provider changes concurrently affecting
a large number of customers; or
6. Took other corrective action to remedy the unauthorized change

appropriate under the circumstances.

Specific Authority 350.127(2) F.S.

Law Implemented 364.01, 364.03, 364.19, 364.285 F.S.
History: New 3-4-92, Amended 5-31-95, 7-20-98, 12/28/98.
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Request No. 315508T Name RICE ,PAULA MS. Business Name

Consumer Information Florida Public Service PSC Information
Name: FAULA RICE Commission - Consumer Request assigned To: RANDY ROLAND
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Entered by: NCHESTER
Business Name: Tallahassee, Florida 32399 bate: 04/24/2000
Sve Address: 424 LAKESHORE DRIVE 850-413-6100

Time: 13:07

Utility Inf i Via: PHONE

County: Saint Johns Phone: (904)-824-3352 Hity information (Phone/Mail/Fax/E-Mail)
Company Code: TJ299 )

City/Zip: Saint Augustine / 32095- Company : WEBNET COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Prelim Type: SLAMMING

Account Number: Attn. Patrick Allen315508T PO:

Caller's Name: PAULA RICE

Response Needed From Company? Y

Date Due: 05/09/2000
Fax: 6W1,703-714-1330 Certified Letter Sent: [/ /

Supmntl Rpt Reg'd: [/ [/
Mailing Address: 424 LAKESHORE DRIVE

. Certified Letter Rec'd: / /
Interim Report Received: / [/

City/Zip: SAINT AUGUSTINE ,FL 32095-

: Reply Received: 05/22/2000 Closed by: ggr
Can Be Reached:

Reply Received Timely/Late: L Date: 07/24/2000
Closecut Type: LS-13
Apparent Rule Violation: ¥

Informal Conf.: N

Customer states that she was switched from Sprint to Webnet

states she has not returned to her carrier of choice, but has been advised to do so. Customer states that
she has a "PICC Freeze" block on her line. Customer also states that she will be investigating her computer
line to check for slamming. Please investigate this matter, coantact the customer and provide the Fl. Public
Service Commission with a detailed written report including LOA/Tape and applicable credits for switching
fees, as well as an adjustment of rates to that of the customer's preferred carrier by the due date.

without authorization or reguest. Customer

Case taken by Nekey Chester
FAX# 850-413-7168
E-mail: PSCREPLY@PSC.STATE.FL.US

5/22/2000 - Company response received via US mail.pjohnson gﬁg#&!-

Request No. 315508T Name RICE ,PAULA MS.
PAGE NO: 1

Business Name

659 SO 19%ed
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Company's response indicates that customer authorized the switch and that request for service
Company issued refund of $29.89. Company did not provide copy of
Sending slamming letter to custcmer. RRoland

07/24/2000:
confirmed by third party verification.
verification tape. Closing as slamming infractiomn.

Request No. 315508T Name RICE ,PAULA MS. Business Name

PAGE NO: 2
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STATE OF FLORIDA baee s of 659
age 3 of 65

DIvISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BEVERLEE DEMELLO

DIRECTOR

(850)413-6100

ToLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Public Serbice Commission

July 26, 2000

Commissioners:
J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
SusaN F. CLARK

E. LEON JACOBS, JR.
LILA A JABER

Paula Rice
424 Lakeshore Drive
Saint Augustine, Florida 32095

ORIGINAL

Re: 315508T

Dear Ms. Rice:

This is a follow-up to your recent inquiry concerning the switch of your long distance service
to Webnet Communications. | understand your concerns. First, let me give you some background
on Florida law and telephone company changes. '

Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) rules state that a customer’s long distance
telephone company may be changed only if one of the following conditions has been met:

(a) the long distance company has on hand a ballot or letter from the customer, or other
authorized person, requesting such a change; or

(b) the company has received a call from the customer and has obtained specific
information ensuring that the caller is authorized to change companies, understands the
nature of the change being requested, and is aware of any fees that may be charged; or

(c) the customer's requested change is verified through a qualified, independent firm
which is unaffiliated with any long distance company and the verifying firm has provided

a copy of the audio taped verification; or

(d) the company has received a customer request to change his long distance company and
has responded by mailing an information package that includes a prepaid, returnable
postcard. The company may process the change order only if the customer signs the
postcard, confirming the change, and returns it to the company.

The company reports that the request for service was confirmed by a third party verification
company. The PSC requested a copy of the verification tape, but Webnet Communications did not_
honor the request. As a result, it appears that the company is in apparent violation of PSC rules.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

PSC Website: www2.scri.net/pse Internet E-mail CONTACT@PSC.STATE.FL.US
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vy
Paula Rice w -
Page 2 ——

In addition, the company reports that they issued you a refund of $29.89.

Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention. You may be interested to know that you
are not alone. The PSC receives more inquiries about unauthorized telephone company switches,
or “slamming,” than any other issue. As a result of testimony by citizens at hearings conducted
around the state, the PSC has implemented some of the most stringent anti-slamming rules in the
nation. The Federal Communications Commission has also passed new rules similar to the PSC’s
rules.

I have enclosed information to help you avoid being slammed in the future, including a form
that you may send to the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to place your
residential telephone number on a “No Sales Solicitation Calls” list. This is an alternative way to
reduce intrusion into residential telephone privacy. You may also call your local telephone company
and request a “PC (preferred carrier) Freeze.” This will prohibit future changes to your account
without your written authorization.

If you wish to verify the long distance company that is assigned to your line, you may call
your local telephone company, or call toll-free 1-700-555-4141 or 1-700-555-1111 at any time.
However, these numbers may not identify companies who resell the phone services of other long
distance companies.

Thank you for this opportunity to address your concems. If you have any questions or need
further assistance, please contact me toll free at 1-800-342-3552, by fax toll free at (850)413-6753

Si%
il
Randy Boland

Regurdtory Specialist

Enclosures (2)
cc: Webnet Communication



Raguast No. 3155087 Name RICE ,PAULA MS, Business Rame
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Florida Public Service PSC Information
| Commission ~ Consumer Requesl
i 2540 Shumard Ook Boulevord
Tallohassee, Florida 52399

850--415-6100

Consumer Information

dAssigned [0 RARDY BOLAND
| Enlered By:  ncERsTER
Dole; a4/24/2000

lime, 13:07

Nome; PAULA RICR

Business Ngme.

Sve Address: 424 LAKESBGNE DRIVE

"ASSH 9 NI3TIIH:

e Y Vio: pEORE
County: Saint Johns . Phone, (904) -824-3352 Uhhty Information
City/Zip.  saint Augustine / 32095- COrpuny’ WEBMET COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Prelim Type:  srAmave
Account Number: Ailln.  Patrick Allen315508T PO:
lles” : 2 ! f ?
Colr's Mome: sacna - asca Fesprs Nesed Trom Comaun? xS/
Volling Addr=ss: 424 LAKESKORE DRIVE ole e Cerlified telier Seni: /!
i/ Inierim Reporl Received: i erified Leller Recd: r
1)’ p. SAINT AUVGUETINE ,FL 320%5- i ",
Con e Reached Reply Recewed: / Closed by:
on Be Reoched: - :
Reply Beceived Timely/Lote: golot:t;oui Ty/pe: /
informal Cord - N Appareed Rule Violotior:

OLET PIL £OL

Cuslemer stotes tho: shz was seiched frem Sprnt 1o Webnel  without aulhonzolion or request. Casiomer stoles she has not returned 1o her carier of choice, bul nos heen
odvisad fo do so  Customer stales ihot she hos o "PICC Freeze” block on her line  Custormer olso stoles irol she wil be ‘nveslignling her computer tre (b chack for
sfornming, Please investiqole 1ris moiter, contoct the cuslomer and previde the (1 Publiz Senvice Commission with o deloiled wiitlen report inclucing LOR/Tape end applicadle
eredits for silching less, 0s well ns an odjustment of roles {o thal of tre cuslomer's preferred cardier hy the due dole.

Cose laken by Nekey Chester
Faxd B0-413-7168
E-meil: PSCREPLY@PSC.STATE FL US

18-S9 ‘06T

Av:t1

19t

Recquesat He, 3155087 Hame RICE ,PAULR M5. Business Rame

1 -

- ORIGNAL

MW LISIHXT

6£9 Jo ¢ 28y
11-601100 oN L8200
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WEBNET COMMUNCIATIONS, INC. FIDELITY NATIONAL BANK Page 6 of 659
3248 PROSPECT AVENUE, NW ATLANTA, GA g
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 54-240/811
5/9/2000
AY TO THE i
ADeRoF _ Paula Rice | $ #2080
Twenty_Nine and 89/100******************i*************************************************
@D;%Ekﬁ;ﬁ‘.i
Paula Rice Dot o back.
424 Lakeshore Dr,
St. Augustine, FL 32095
euo__204-824-3352 _ W A
| 119.07(1)(z), Florida Statutes: Bank account numbers
or debit, charge, or credit card numbers given to an
agency for the purpose of payment of any fee or debt :
WEBNET COMMUNCIA g' y P p. pay Y . 1173
Paula Rice owing are confidential and exempt from subsection (1) 5/9/2000
Refunds and s.24(a), Art. 1 of the State Constitution . . . 29.89

ORIGINAL

Checking - Fidelity  904-824-3352 19.89
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DOCKET No 001 109-T1

EXHIBIT MW.2
1 . Page 7 of 659
The Helein Law Group, P.C. RV -
Nl IV T
8180 Greensboro Drive gL 4 ,'5:';\:, ..L’ 2
MecLean, VA 22102 Livie o (Wa:‘},".fﬂfl E;
oy, 1.’_\:) ( n;
(703) 714-1300 (Telephone) 00 MAY 2 2 [l
(703) 714-1330 (Facsimile) Mapny £
mail@helein.com f«{ A | L ’
lf O C: i"-f o
Management Consulting Group
Global Telecompetition Consultants, Inc. (GTC})
(703) 714-1320 (Telephone)
Writer's Direct Dial Number Writer's Email Address
(703) 714-1300 mail@helein.com
Mav 16, 2000
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL mE C E | V Em
Mr. Randv Roland ‘ MAY 2 2 2000
Florida Public Service Commission R | B
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard "CONSUMER AFFAIRS ™
Tallahassee. FL 32399

Re: Paula Rice
Reauest No. 315508T

Dear Mr. Roland:

WebNet Communications. Inc. (“WNC”) oresents this response to a consumer
comolaint which was filed with vour office bv Paula Rice (“complainant™. The
complaint alleges that WNC switched complainant's telecommunications service orovider
without authorization.

WNC procedures for changing a consumer’s vreferred carrier (“PC™) comport
with the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) and state rules concerning the
aporopriate methods of obtaining a consumer’s PC change authorization: 1) a stened
letter of agencv (“LOA™Y; and/or 2V a tabed verification made bv a third partv verification
company of a consumer’s request for service. In this instance, a hona fide request for
WNC service was confirmed bv a third partv verification companv, WNC records
indicate that complainant's service was switched in conformance with companv policy.

WNC regrets the circumstances surrounding this complaint and in the interest of
consumer relations. WNC has issued complainant a refund check in the amount of
$29.89. A copv of the refund check is atfached for vour review. WNC hopes that the
complainant is satisfied with the resolytion of the above r§fprgpced comnlajng.
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Mr. Randv Roland
May 16, 2000
Page 2 of 2

=
S
os
O

An extra copv of this filing is enclosed. Please date stamp the extra copy and return it to the
undersigned in the enclosed self addressed posted envelope. If vou have any questions concerning
this matter. please contact the undersigned at the above address.

RespeciBlly submitt

Charles H. Helein

Enclosures
cc: Paula Rice
424 Lakeshore Drive

St. Augustine, FL 32095
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Request No. 322032T Name PERKINS ,BETTY JO MS Business Name

- Consumer Information Florida Public Service PSC Information

Commission - Consumer Request
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Business Name: Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Sw:;c Address: 1745 GOLFVIEW DR 850-413-6100

Name: BETTY JO PERKINS Assigned To: TARRAH GORDON

Entered By: KBALDWIN
Date: 06/23/2000

Time: 15:42

Via: PHONE

County; Brevard Phone: (321)-264-7359 Utility Information (Phone/Mail/Fax/E-Mail)
) Company Code:TJ292 )

City/zip: Titusville / 32780- Company : WEBNET COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Prelim Type: SLAMMING

Account Number: Attn. Patrick Allen322032T PO:

Caller's Name: JOHN  GERAGHTY Response Needed From Company? Y

Supmntl Rpt Reqg'd: 09/07/2000
Date Due: 07/17/2000

Mailing Address: 1745 GOLFVIEW DR Fax: 6WL,202-965-3987 Certified Letter Senc: / /

Certified Letter Rectd: [/ [/
Interim Report Received: / [/

City/2ip: Titusville ,FL 32780- Closed by: MEp

Date: 10/06/2000

Closeout Type: LS-13
Apparent Rule Violation: Y

Reply Received: 07/05/2000
Can Be Reached: (321)-264-7359

Reply Received Timely/Late: T

Informal Conf.: N

Customer called to complain his local long distance carrier has been switched from BellSouth - Area Plus to
WebNet without authorizatiom. Customer says he has been billed by WebNet in the amount of $78.60 and the
customer is disputing the full amount. Customer says he never authorized WebNet to switch his service, nor

to bill him for any of their services. His local long distance carrier of choice isg BellSouth - Area Plus
calling plan.

Customer says he received a solicitation call from WebNet and the representative asked him, if he would like
a check for $100. Customer says he answered the representative by saying, "Yes! Who wouldn't want $1007?"
He says he was informed that his reply of "yes" was recorded and they replayed his reply only. When he
regquested that they replay the entire recording, the rep refused.

***NOTE** *Correspondence has been received from the customer.

659 JO 6 9584
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Request No. 322032T K,R&ﬁaﬁlé.l’: PERKINS -, BETTY JO MS Business Name
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* Please investigate this matter.

* Provide the Commission with a detailed written report including an LOA or verification tape and applicable

credits for switching fees, as well as an adjustment of rates to that of the customer's preferred carrier by

the due date.

* Confirm the customer has been contacted regarding this matter.

Case taken by Kimberly Baldwin
FAX# B850-413-71¢68
E-mail: PSCREPLY@PSC.STATE.FL.US

07-05-2000 Report and verification CD received via U.S mail. VMcKay

09/07/2000 Reviewed report and third party verification. The wverifier states, "Thank you for choosing
WebNet as your long distance provider." It appears that the verifier states the customer should spell their
name as they want it to appear on the $100.00 check. Customer spells his name as John Geraghty. The
verifier states the customer should say his address and birthdate. The customer gives the address and his

date of birth as June 4, 1550.

The verification did not include the statement about the LEC charging a fee for the provider change, the
determination that the person on the phone was authorized to make a switch in service, or the phone numbers

to be changed.

The company issued credit of $56.48 to the account on June 2B, 2000. The credit was sent in the form of a
refund check. eplendl

09/07/2000 FAX TO CO.
Florida Administrative Code rules indicate the fcllowing:

(3) (a) The LOA submitted to the company reguesting a provider change shall include the following
information (each shall be separately stated):

1. Customer's billing name, address, and each telephone number to be changed;
2. Statement clearly identifying the certificated name of the provider and the service to which the customer

wishes to subscrib%mﬁy%ﬁ%hgfﬁgga?ot it uses the facilities of ancther company;
L ey g o & Bk ‘
R : é'& H

Request No. 322032T Name PERKINS ,BETTY JO MS Business Name

PAGE NO: 2
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3. Statement that the person requesting the change is authorized to request the change;

4. Statement that the customer's change request will apply only to the number on the request and there
must only be one presubscribed local, one presubscribed local toll, and one presubscribed toll provider for
each number;

5. Statement that the LEC may charge a fee for each provider change;

The verification did not include the statement about the LEC charging a fee for the provider change, the
determination that the perscon on the phone was authorized tc make a switch in service, or the phone numbers
to be changed.

The tape does not indicate the company name or the issue that the long distance service would be switched.

2) Due to the lack of applicable information on the verification cd, WebNet is now directed to issue full
credit for the first 30 days the customer was switched to WebNet and an adjustment of the balance of the
account to the rates of the customer's preferred carrier.

3) A supplemental report is due with the amount of credit and date issued by Friday, September 235, 2000.
eplendl

10-05-2000 Reply received wvia US Mail. RLogan

10/06/2000 Reviewed report. Webnet also issued a credit of $23.24 on October 3, 2000. This credit was sent
in the form of a refund check. .You should receive this check in one to two billing cycles. The report
advised that a copy of the refund check is included. However, a copy of this refund check was not included
in the report to the PSC. A letter was sent to the customer. eplendl

10/06/2000 Closed. A closure letter will be sent to the customer. eplendl

This inguiry is closed as an apparent rule violation for unauthorized switch. Credit issued and account
canceled.

;“.'1‘-"’1 Th

<]
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DIviSION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BEVERLEE DEMELLO

DIRECTOR

(850)413-6100

ToLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Commissioners:

J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

LiLA A. JABER

BRAULIO L. BAEZ

Public éefhiw Commissgion

Qctober 9, 2000

Mr. John Geraghty

Ms. Betty Jo Perkins
1745 Golfview Drive
Titusville, FL 32780

RE: 322032T
Dear Mr. Geraghty & Ms. Perkins:

This is a follow-up to your inquiry concerning the switch of your long distance service to
Webnet Communications. First, let me give you some background on Florida law and telephone
company changes.

Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) rules state that a customer’s long distance
telephone company may be changed only if one of the following conditions has been met:

(a)  the long distance company has on hand a ballot or letter from the customer
requesting such a change; or

(b) the customer initiates a call to an automated 800 number and, through a
sequence of prompts, confirms the customer’s requested change; or

(c) the customer’s requested change is verified through a qualified, independent..{e§f3;'
Sfirm which is unaffiliated with any long distance company; or e

(d)  the company has received a customer request to change his long distance.’?
company and has responded by mailing an informational package, which
includes a postcard that the customer can use to confirm a change request.

Documentation provided to the PSC indicates that the company issued credit of $56.48
to the account on June 28, 2000. This credit was sent in the form of a reimbursement check.
You should have already received this refund check. Webnet also issued a credit of $23.24
on October 3, 2000. This credit was sent in the form of a refund check. You should receive
this check in one to two billing cycles.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER « 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
. An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer
PSC Website: www.scri.nct/pse Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us



DOCKET No 001109-Ti
EXHIBIT MW-2

page 13 of 659

Mr. John Geraghty

Page 2
October 9, 2000

My proposed resolution, based on the information provided by you and the utility, is that
the company apparently violated this Commission’s rules and regulations in its handling of

this matter.
[ have enclosed information to help you avoid slamming in the future, including a form

that you may send to the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to place
your residential telephone number on a “No Sales Solicitation Calls” list. This is an
alternative way to reduce intrusion into residential telephone privacy.

You may also call your local telephone company and request a “PC (preferred/carrier)
Freeze.” This will prohibit future changes to your account without your written authorization.

If you wish to verify the long distance company that is assigned to your line, you may call
your local telephone company, or call toll-free 1-700-555-4141 or 1-700-555-1111 at any
time. (Please note that these numbers may not identify companies who resell the phone

services of other long distance companies.)
Thank you for this opportunity to address your concerns. If you have any questions or
need further assistance, please contact me toll free at 1-800-342-3552, by fax toll free at 1-

800-511-0809, or by E-mail at eplendl@psc.state.fl.us.
Sincerely,

Ellen\Blendl
Regulatory Specialist

Enclosure

g
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WebNet Communiecations, Inc.

QOctober 3, 2000

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

ECEIVE

Ms. Tarrah Gordon

Florida Public Service Commission 0cT 05 2000

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL. 32399 FLORIDA PUBLIC Ve l
CONSUMER AFFAIRS 1

Re: - Betty Jo Perkins Ref# - 322032T

Dear Ms. Tarrah Gordon:

WebNet Communications, Inc. (“WNC") presents this response to a consumer complaint
which was filed with your office by Betty Jo Perkins (“complainant”™). The complaint alleges that
WNC switched complainant's telecommunications service provider without authorization.

WNC procedures for changing a consumer’s preferred carrier (“PC”) comport with the
Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) and state rules concerning the appropriate methods
of obtaining a consumer’s PC change authorization: 1) a signed letter of agency (“LOA”); and/or 2)
a taped verification made by a third party verification company of a consumer’s request for service.
In this instance, a bona fide request for WNC service was confirmed by a third party verification
company. WNC records indicate that complainant's service was switched in conformance with
company policy.

WNC regrets the circumstances surrounding this complaint and in the interest of consumer
relations, WNC has issued complainant a refund check in the disputed amount of $23.24. A copy
of the refund check is attached for your review. WNC hopes that the complainant is satisfied with
the resolution of the above referenced complaint.

An extra copy of this filing is enclosed. Please date stamp the extra copy and retumn it to the .
undersigned in the enclosed self addressed posted envelope. If you have any questions conceming: ?E?

this matter, please contact the undersigned at the above address. S
Respectfully submitted, £

!

FaTzccok H afl,. <

Patrick H. Allen

ORIGINAL

TIAQ Dwvnaneman ¢ Acrans a NI & Machinmtan TV ANNNT 4 Muntrcrne Dacetas 07 60N A1 r-
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Ms. Tarrah Gordon
October 3, 2000
Page 2 of 2

Enclosures
cc:  Phillip Snowhite
8036 150th Ct. North
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418

IRIGINAL
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Sererureet Ine. Account Number: 321 264-7359 004 314
Bill Period Date: Jun 2, 2000

-
3
b3

®  For ILD Teleservices. Inc. Billing Questions, Call 1 800 433-4518 ;
— A n ! M B Wi
Detailed Statement of Chatgés.——=—""" {3 i
o
Itemized Calls (continued) JUN21 & A?‘nm&nr

Service Provider - WEBNET (continued)

Divect Dialed Calls  continued) CONS' IMER AFY MRD o

Date Place Called Number Called Rate* *Time Min
29, 05/14 ORLANDO FL 407 275-5730 KD _08:31AM k1) 7.14
30. 05/4 QRLANDO FL LO7 249-1623 KD 09:26AM 9 1.89
3I1. 05/14 ORLANDO FL 407 249-1623 KO 12:48PM 5 1.0%
3z, 05/14 ORLANDO FL 4Q7 2u9=-1623 KD 12:54PM 1 .21
33, 05/14 ORLANDO FL 407 532~2637 KE 07:41PM 9 1.89
3y, 05/15 QRLANDO FL 407 275-5730 KD 08:18AM  5u4 11,34
i5. 05/15 DAYTONABCH FL 904 322-1189 KD 12:42PM 2 .42
36. 05/15 DAYTONABCH FL 904 763-1573 KD 12:44PM 1 21
37. 05/15 SANFORD FL 407 402-5117 KD 02:33PM 1 .21
38. G5/15 ORLANGO FL 407 380-33i3 KD G2: 34PN 11 2.31
39. 05/15 WINTERPARK FL 407 679-2111 Kb 03:30PM 1 .21
40, 05/15 WINTERPARK FL 407 679-2111 KD Ol 19PM 18 3.78
1. 05/1%5 EASTORANGE FL 4Oo7 568-8197 KE 06:30PM 17 3.57 .
42, 05/16 ORLANDO FL 4Qo7 275-5730 KD 08:Qu4AM 19 3.99
43. 05/16 ORLANDQ FL 407 823-8547 KO 08:38AM 2 Lu2
Total Direct Diaied CalisS ..viurrrnnnraseanes e T e e §9.72
Total ltemized Calls ...vovieovreassnscsasasssrnsmanacsannns ceene 89.72
Taxes Amount
Taxes on Regulated Services
YUY, Federal TaX .ivivertncensrtassaoronssoosesonsninsrsoonsensssnss 2.4
45, Fliorida Gross Receipts SUrcharge ....veivearesronrinennannans 1.74
B&., CGity TaX tuvivenans Ceresaas Ceis s L e st e 5.00
Tatal Taxes on Regulated Services .....oiuvss 8.38
TOLA! TAXES . .vverrtorosanunsrsostsnnassoranmarsnatianssasstnssnsnna 8.a8
Total LD Telesarvices, Inc. Current Charges .....ceccceecsceaces T8.60
N e

# Taxes and Rates Applied - See Back of First Page
This garuan of your Till :s aravided 35 8 service ta ILD Tealesernices, Inc.

AV EOL1169
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BETTY JO PERKINS

Account Number:
Bill Period Date:

-
For ILD Teleservices, Ine. Billing Questions, Call | 800 433-4518
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L UyYyc

321 264-7359 004 314C

Jun

2, 2000

ftemized Cualls

Detailed Statement of Charges

Service Provider - WEBNET .

Divect Dialed Calls

Date
1. 05/11
2. 0%/1
3. 05/1
h. 05/1
5. 05/11
6. 05/11
7. 05/11
8. 05/11
9. 05/11
16. 09712
11, 05712
12. 05/12
13. 05/12
4. 05/12
15. 05/12
15. 05/12
17. 05/12
18. 05/12
18. 05/12
20. 05/12
21. 05/12
22. 09/12
23. 05%/12
2h. 05/12
25. 05/12
26. 05/12
27. 05/13
28. 05/13

#® Taw.s and Rates Applied - See Back of First Page

i

©
*‘b

Place Calle

ORLANDOQ
ORLANDO
SANFORD
ORLANDO
DAYTONABCH
ORLANDO
ORLANDO
WINTERPARK
ORLANDO
ORLANDO
CRLANDO
ORLANDO
SANFCRD
WINTERPARK
WINTERPARK
ORLANDO
WINTERPARK
ORLANDO
ORLANDO
WINTERPARK
WINTERPARK
WINTERPARK
ORLANDO
SANFORD
DAYTONABCH
ORLANDG
ORLANDO
ORLANDO

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
fL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

AV

!

- g

/‘
{

R

7Number Called

407
n07
307
507
904
u07
407
507
407
407
407
407
407
407
507
no7
407
407
407
407
407
407
407
407
904
407
1407
407

£o41

888-3090
275-5730
330-4624
384-1350
322-1189
306-9568
497-3409
679-2111
532-2637
275-5730
716-5653
380-3318
330-4624
673-1356
679-2111
497-3409
679-2111
497-3409
497-3409
673-1356
679-2111
679-2111
2755730
330-4624
322-1189
384-1350
275-5730
306-9568

169

Rate* -

KN
KN
KD
KE
KE
KE
KE
KE
KE
KN
KD
KD
KD
KD
KD
KD
KD
KD
KD
KD
KD
KD
KE
KE
KE
KE
KN
KD

07:
07:
12:
06:
06:
06:
06:
06:
07:
P 52AM
:04AM
:09AM
11

o7
1
11

11

Time
25AM
36AM
58PM
07PM
09PM
11PM
33PM
3upPM
2uPM

15AM

:21AM
12:
12:
12:
i2:
12:
12:
12:
12:
06:
06:
06:
06:
07:
12:

10PM
11PM
11PM
20PM
35PM
37PM
39PM
LOPM
JuPM
55PM
58PM
59PM
24AM
11PM

-l

f

o

Min

-—
—~ 0 —

[\

—
V) = i NN = = O 2w O e N

%

&

—_
Q

b

i

v
¥
oy &

0

5

oy

G U Hlé

L,

“EE

i

/.-)\.,1}7' / p

y -
ey Amount

{cantinued on back)p
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STATE OF FLORIDA
Page I8 of 639

DIvISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

BEVERLEE DEMELLO

DIRECTOR

(830)413-6100

ToLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Public Serbice Commission

Commissioners:

J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
E. LEON Jacoss, JR.

LiLA A. JABER

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

RE: Inquiry #_5 22035 7T

DATE: Q{D{— 07,2000

10: Charles Helen
OFFICE/BUSINESS: \Wiehned Communicatins
FAX NUMBER: (103) 7141330

FROM: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-7168

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: \9 < T

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399.0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer internet E-mail CONTACT@PSC.STATE.FL.US
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oMM, JOURNAL - skkiocksciiciottorscaionk DATE SEP-G7-2088 ook TIME 11723 ookl
Page 19 of 659

START=5EP-07 11:13 END=GEP-@7 11:23

MODE = BATCH TRANSMISSION

STH MO, CarMmM. ABBR NO.

FILE NO., =883
STATION WAME-TEL NO. PRGES  DURATION

2P6/086 BATCH

pa B-OK & 617837141338
-FL PUBLIC SER. COMMISSION-
----------------------------- ¥ -FL PUB SER COMM — ek = B58 413 7294~ WRRRHAOIKK
STATE OF FLORIDA
Conmissioners: D
M IVISION
7. TERRY [}EASON, CHAIRMAN B OF CONSUMER AFFAI
E. LEON JACOBS, L. DEMELLO )
. DRECTOR N
(850 413-6100

LItA A JABER
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Public Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

RE: Inquiry #_% 22033 T

DATE: _ - Qf{D} 0?14?{00

r0: Charles Hedein
OFFICE/BUSINESS: \Af ch ﬂCq‘_CDmm 1yl 1@410}(3
Faxnumeer:  (103) 1Y 1330

FROM: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-7168

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR [-800-342.3552

COMMENTS:

RSN
-

h
2

=]

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: &_9.

A ‘gr:;::r; &mm OFFICE CENTIR * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 l
Equal Oppertunity Employer tmeeract E-mail CONTACT@PSCSTATEFLUS
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b — “10
%@ & Lo & F
Pricans @ ‘l l (D J_r,g g WebNet Communications, Inc.
T

June 30, 2000

ST CLASS MAIL

Ms. Tarrah Gordon

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard ; JUL U2 2000
Tallahassee, FL. 32399

o ine.

CONSUWER £7eatpg &9

N Re:  Betty Jo Perkins
Request No. 322032T

Dear Ms. Gordon:

WebNet Communications, Inc. (“WNC”) presents this response to a consumer complaint
which was filed with your office by Betty Jo Perkins (“complainant”). The complaint alleges that
WNC switched complainant's telecommunications service provider without authorization.

WNC procedures for changing a consumer’s preferred carrier (“PC”) comport with the
Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) and state rules concerming the appropriate methods
of obtaining a consumer’s PC change authorization: 1) a signed letter of agency (“LOA™); and/or
2) a taped verification made by a third party verification company of a consumer’s request for
service. [n this instance, a bona fide request for WNC service was confirmed by a third party
verification company. WNC records indicate that complainant's service was switched in
conformance with company policy.

WNC regrets the circumstances surrounding this complaint and in the interest of consumer
relations, WNC has issued complainant a refund check in the amount of $56.48, switching fees of
$10.00 included in this refund . A copy of the refund check is attached for your review. WNC
hopes that the complainant is satisfied with the resolution of the above referenced complaint.

3
Ak RO
P e R L
AU

ey

e

3248 Prospect Avenue, NW ¢ Washington, DC 20007 ¢ Customer Service {877 RR0_0164
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WEBNET COMMUNCIATIONS, INC. FIDELITY NATIONAL BANK 1367
3248 PROSPECT AVENUE, NW ATLANTA, GA
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 64-240/811
6/28/2000
PAY TO THE
ORDER OF _John Geraghty | $ xx56.48
Fifty_six and 48"100********'k*k*‘k'k'k***‘k**t‘*************************************************'Ir'k
i
John Geraghty EI Beass an back
1745 Gulf U Dr. -
Titusville, FL. 32780

321-264-7359 _
MEMO 119.07(1)(2), Florida Statutes: Bank account numbers 24t TR

" or debit, charge, or credit card numbers given to an

agency for the purpose of payment of any fee or debt

WEBNET COMMUNCIAT  owing are confidential and exempt from subsection (1) 1367
JohnGeraghty 4 5.24(a), Art. 1 of the State Constitution . . . 6/28/2000
Refunds 56.48
Checking - Fidelity = 321-264-7359 56.48

oyt
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<, ﬁ;?
“rre RS i i
co WebNet Communications, Inc.

June 30, 2000
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Ms. Tarrah Gordon

Florida Pubiic Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re:  Betty Jo Perkins
Request No. 322032T

Dear Ms. Gordon:

WebNet Communications, Inc. (“WNC”) presents this response to a consumer complaint
which was filed with your office by Beity Jo Perkins (“complainant”). The complaint alleges that
WNC switched complainant's telecommunications service provider wtthout authorization.

WNC procedures for changing a consumer’s preferred carrier (“PC”) comport with the
Federal Communications Commission {(“FCC”) and state rules concemning the appropriate methods
of obtaining a consumer’s PC change authorization: 1) a signed letter of agency (“LOA™); and/or
2) a taped verification made by a third party verification company of a consumer’s request for
service. In this instance, a bona fide request for WNC service was confirmed by a third party
verification company. WNC records indicate that complainant's service was switched in
conformance with company policy.

WNC regrets the circumstances surrounding this complaint and in the interest of consumer
relations, WNC has issued complainant a refund check in the amount of $56.48, switching fees of
$10.00 included in this refund . A copy of the refund check is attached for your review. WNC
hopes that the complainant is satisfied with the resolution of the above referenced complaint.

3248 Prospect Avenue, NW ¢ Washington, DC 20007 ¢ Customer Service (877) 880-0166
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Ms. Tarrah Gordon
June 30, 2000
Page 2 of 2

An extra copy of this filing is enclosed. Please date stamp the extra copy and return it to the
undersigned in the enclosed self addressed posted envelope. If you have any questions concerning
this matter, please contact the undersigned at the above address.

Respectfully submitted,
Ve S o o
Patrick H. Allen
Enclosures
cc: Betty Jo Perkins

1745 Goifview Drive
Titusville, FL 32780

e
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STATE OF FLORIDA
Commissioners: gpE \ D1vISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 4 23 BEVERLEE DEMELLO
J. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR

SusaN F. CLARK ‘ (850) 413-6100
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. ' s ToOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552
LiLA A. JABER ' "

Public Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

RE: Inquiry # 220227

DATE: o~ 27~ C0

TO: \D Gt O RN
OFFICE/BUSINESS: o S (\/Q} CN MY\\U?,; L r\; O
FAX NUMBER: e -2 - (520

FROM: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-7168

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: (0 o= PRI R s

A

[Pa

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer Internet E-mait CONTACT@PSC.STATE.FL.US
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WEBNET COMMUNCIATIONS, INC. FIDELITY NATIONAL BANK -
3248 PROSPECT AVENUE, NW ATLANTA, GA 1367
WASHINGTON, B.C. 20007 64-240/611
6/28/200
LY c
S%ES JHE  John Geragrty | ¥ **56.48
Fifty-SiX and 48/100***********************************‘k************************************ DOLLARS
Sacurly features
John Geraghty etal o back.
1745 Gulf U Dr. - -
Titusville, FL. 32780

321-264-7359
MEMO 119.07(1)(z), Florida Statutes: Bank account numbers “/Méﬁﬂ%—“—— e e,

' or debit, charge, or credit card numbers given to an

agency for the purpose of payment of any fee or debt

WEBNET COMMUNCIA  wing are confidential and exempt from subsection (1) 1367
Refi«:‘l:lzberaght and s.24(a), Art. 1 of the State Constitution . . . 6/28/2000 56.48
Checking - Fidelity  321-264-7359 56.48



GITTINGS ,GLEN MR.

Request No. 316051T Name Business Name
Consumer Information Florida Public Service
Commission - Consumer Request
Name: GLEN R GITTINGS

Business Name:

Svc Addregs: 3506 52ND AVENUE

County; Manatee Phone: (941)-739-2049

City/Zip: Bradenton / 34210-
Account Number:

Caller's Name: MARY L GITTINGS

Mailing Address: 3506 52ND AVENUE

City/Zip: Bradenton ,FL 34210-

Can Be Reached:

Tallahassee, Florida 32399
850-413-6100

Utility Information
Company Code: TJ299

Company : WEBNET COMMUNICATIONS,

Attn. Patrick Allen316051T

Response Needed From Company?

Date Due: 05/15/2000
Fax: 6W1l,703-714-1330

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

INC.

Y

PSC Information

Assigned To: NOELIA SANTIAGO
Entered By: NCHESTER
Date: 04/28/2000

Time: 08B:46

Via: PHONE
(Phone/Mail/Fax/E-Mail)
Prelim Type: SLAMMING

PO:

supmntl Rpt Reg'd:

/o
/7

Cartified Letter Sent:

Interim Report Received: / /

Reply Received: (05/22/2000
Reply Received Timely/Late: T

Informal Conf.: N

Certified Letter Rec’d: [/ [/

Closed by: nJs
Date: 07/12/2000

Closeout Type: LS-13
Apparent Rule Vieclation: Y

Customer states that she was switched from AT&T to LCI on April 15,
Customer states she has returned to her carrier of choice.

customer and provide the Fl.
applicable credits for switching fees,
carrier by the due date.

Case taken by Nekey Chester
FAX# 850-413-7168
E-mail: PSCREPLY@PSC.STATE.FL.US

5/22/2000 - Company response received via US mail.pjohnson

5/22/ 2000:

REPORT RECEIVED: ACCORDING TO THE COMPANY'S REPORT A CREDIT IN THE AMOUNT OF $10.00 WAS ISSUED

2000 without authorization or reqguest.
Please investigate this matter,
Public Service Commission with a detailed written report including LOA/Tape and
as well as an adjustment of rates to that of the customer's preferred

contact the

€59 Jo £ 98ed

Request No. 316051T

Name

GITTINGS ,GLEN MR.

Business Name

PAGE NO: 1l

TMN LIFIHXE
11-601100 ON LHAIGG



TO THE CUSTOMER'S ACCOUNT . NO THIRD PARTY VERIFICATION TAPE WAS PROVIDED OR AN LOA FORM TO CONFIRM THE
SWITCH.

7/12/2000: A CLOSURE LETTER WILL BE FORWARD TO THE CUSTOMER BY MAIL.

THIS INQUIRY IS CLOSED.

Request No. 316051T Name GITTINGS ,GLEN MR. Business Name

PAGE NO: 2

659 Jo gz 982y

MW LIGTHXT
11-601100 ON 134304
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STATE OF FLORIDA Page 29 of 659
Commissioners: D1visION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN BEVERLEE DEMELLO _
SusaNF. CLARK DIRECTOR

E. LEON Jacoss, JR.
LILA A. JABER

(850)413-6100
ToOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Public Serbice Commission

Tuly 20, 2000 i‘?i;

Mr. and Mrs. Glen R. Gittings
3506 - 52nd Avenue
Bradenton, FL 34210

RE: FPSC Inquiry #316051T

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gittings:

This is a follow-up to your recent inquiry concerning the unauthorized switch of your long
distance service to Webnet Communications, Inc. (Webnet). First, let me give you some background
on Florida law and telephone company changes.

Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) rules state that a customer’s long distance
telephone company may be changed only if one of the following conditions has been met:

(a) the long distance company has on hand a ballot or letter from the customer
requesting such a change; or

(b) the customer initiates a call to an automated 800 number and, through a sequence
of prompts, confirms the customer's requested change; or

(c) the customer's requested change is verified through a qualified, independent firm
which is unaffiliated with any long distance company; or

(d) the company has received a customer request to change his long distance company
and has responded within three days by mailing of an information package that
includes a prepaid, returnable postcard, and an additional 14 days have passed
before the company submits the long distance company change to the local
telephone company.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD ¢ TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0830

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

PSC Website: http://www.lloridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@pse.state.fl.us
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Mr. and Mrs. Glen R. Gittings
Page 2
July 20, 2000

ORIGINAL

Since none of these conditions have been met, it appears that Webnet has violated PSC rules.
As aresult, we have charged this company with an apparent rule infraction. The company has issued
a credit of $10 to your account to cover the cost of switching back to your preferred company and
to rerate the calls you were billed to the rate you would have paid your preferred company. This
credit should appear within one or two billing cycles. If you do not see this credit on your telephone
bill within the next two billing cycles, please contact me.

As information, the PSC has implemented some of the most stringent anti-slamming rules
in the nation as a result of testimony provided by citizens at hearings the PSC held around the state.
The Federal Communications Commission has also passed new rules similar to the PSC’s rules.

[ have enclosed information to help you avoid slamming in the future, including a form that
you may send to the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to place your
residential telephone number on a “No Sales Solicitation Calls” list. This is an alternative way to
reduce intrusion into residential telephone privacy.

You may also call your local telephone company and request a “PC (preferred/carrier)
Freeze.” This will prohibit future changes to your account without your written authorization. If you
wish to verify the long distance company that is assigned to your line, you may call your local
telephone company, or call toll-free 1-700-555-4141 or 1-700-555-1111 at any time. (Please note

that these numbers may not identify companies who resell the phone services of other long distance
companies. )

Thank you for this opportunity to address your concerns. If you have any questions or need
further assistance, please contact me toll free at 1-800-342-3552, by fax toll free at 1-800-511-0809,
or by e-mail at nsantiag@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

7). Setar

Noelia J. Santiago
Regulatory Specialist I
Division of Consumer Affairs

NIS:ewe
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The Helein Law Group, P.Civi - <
Jeansn oL e
Telecommunications 8180 Greensbero Drive SIS Z
E Commesce MecLean, VA 22102 \ . Py
Techneiogy QO MAY 22 M 3135 €9
Corporate & Finance (703) 714-1300 (Telephone) Y il
Trdomarks || (703) 714-1330 (Facsimile) MATL ROUK o7
Propnatary Rights mail@helein.com
Complex Litigation Q
General Business Law

Management Consulting Group
Global Telecompetition Consultants, Inc. (GTC)
(703) 714-1320 {Telephone)

Writer's Direct Dial Number Writer's Email Address

(703) 714-1300 maii@helein.com
May 16. 2000

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Ms. Noelia Santiaso

Florida Public Service Commission ECEIVE

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee. FL 32399 MAY 22 2000 | B
CONSUMER AFFAIRS ™

Re: Glen R Gittines
Request No. 31605IT

Dear Ms. Santiago:

WebNet Communications. Inc. (“WNC™) presents this response to a constimer
complaint which was filed with vour office bv Gien Gittings (“complainant™. The
complaint alleces that WNC switched complainant's telecommunications service provider
without authorization.

WNC procedures for changing a consumer’s preferred carrier (“PC”) compaort
with the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC™) and state rules concerning the
anpnropriate methods of obtaining a consumer’s PC change authorization: 1) a signed
letter of agencv (“LOA”Y: and/or 21 a taned verification made bv a third partv verification
company of a consumer’s request for service. In this instance. a hona fide reauest for
WNC service was confirmed by a third partv verification companv. WNC records
indicate that complainant's service was switched in conformance with companv volicy.

WNC regrets the circumstances surrounding this complaint and in the interest of
consumer relations, WNC has issued comolainant a refund check in the amount of
$10.00. A coov of the refund check is attached for vour review. WNC hooes that the
complainant is satisfied with the resolution of the above referenced comblaint.




Request No. 316385T , , Name

SNOWHITE ,PHILLIP MR.

Business Name

Consumer Information

Name: PHILLIP SNOWHITE

Business Name:

Svc Address: 8036 150TH CT NORTH

County; Palm Beach

City/Zip: Palm Beach Gardens / 33418-
Account Number:

Caller's Name: PHILLIP SNOWHITE

Mailing Address: 8036 150TH CT NORTH

City/Zip: PALM BEACH GARDENS ,FL 33418-

Can Be Reached:

Phone: (561)-747-1632

Florida Public Service
Commission - Consumer Request
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
850-413-6100

L

Utility Information
Company Code: TJ299
Company: WEBNET COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Attn. Patrick Allen316385T

Response Needed From Company? Yy

Date Due: 05/17/2000
Fax: 6W1,202-965-3987

PSC Information

Assigned To: TARRAH GORDON

Entered By: RLOGAN

Date: 05/02/2000

Time: 08:50

Via: PHONE
(Phone/Mail/Fax/E-Mail)

Prelim.Type:SLAMMING

PO:

—

Interim Report Received: / [/

Reply Received: 05/22/2000
Reply Received Timely/Late: T

Informal Conf.: N

Supmntl Rpt Req'd: (09/07/2000

Certified Letter Sent: / /

Certified Letter Rec'd: / /

Closed by: MEP

Date: 10/06/2000

Closeout Type: LS-13
Apparent Rule Violation: ¥

SEE ATTACHED CORRESPONDENCE

Customer states that he was switched from AT&T
he has returned to his carrier of choice.

bill totaling $§17.64.

Please investigate this matter, contact the customer and provide the F1.
detailed written report including LOA/Tape and applicable credits for switching fees,

to WebNet without authorization or request.

Customer states

customer is disputing the improperly billed charges on his

adjustment of rates to that of the customer's preferred carrier by the due date.

.,

Case taken by Ray Logan
FAX# 850-413-7168

Public Service Commission with a

as well as an

Request No. 316385T Name SNOWHITE

, PHILLIP MR.

Business Name

PAGE NO: 1

659 Jo 7t 28ed

TMIN L18IHXT
11601100 'ON 132004



E-mail: PSCREPLY@PSC.STATE.FL.US
5/22/2000 - Company response received via US mail.pjohnson

6/2/2000 Received another bill for $12.61 for WebNet. He states that he thought this was canceled and
they would stop sending bills. rlogan

09/07/2000 Reviewed report. There was no third party verification submitted.

The company isgsued credit of $21.42 to the account on May 9, 2000. The credit was sent in the form of a
refund check. eplendl

09/07/2000 FAX TO CO.
1) It appears that no verification tape was included with the company's report. If a valid verification is
not submitted, then this inguiry is considered an unauthorized switch.

2) The customer states he is still receiving bills. Please cancel account immediately.
2) Due to the lack of verification cd or tape, WebNet is now directed to issue full credit for the first 30
days the customer was switched to WebNet and an adjustment of the balance of the account to the rates of

the customer's preferred carrier.

3) A supplemental report is due with the amount of credit and date issued by Friday, September 29, 2000.
eplendl

10-05-2000 Reply received via US Mail. RLogan

10/06/2000 Reviewed report. Webnet aslo issued a credit of $8.83 on October 3, 2000. The service was
canceled on September 7, 2000. The report advised that a copy of the refund check is included. However, a
copy of this refund check was not included in the report to the PSC. A letter was sent to the customer.
eplendl

10/06/2000 Closed. A closure letter will be sent to the custocmer. eplendl

This inguiry is closed as an apparent rule violation for unauthorized switch. Credit issued and account
canceled.

Request No. 316385T Name SNOWHITE , PEILLIP MR. Business Name
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STATE OF FLORIDA
Commissioners: DIvISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN BEVERLEE DEMELLO
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. DIRECTOR

LILA A. JABER
BRAULIO L. BAEZ

(850)413-6100
ToLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Public Serbice Commission

October 9, 2000

Mr. Phillip Snowhite
8036 150th Court North
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418

RE: 316385T
Dear Mr. Snowhite:

This is a follow-up to your inquiry concerning the switch of your long distance service to
Webnet Communications. First, let me give you some background on Florida law and telephone
company changes.

Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) rules state that a customer’s long distance
telephone company may be changed only if one of the following conditions has been met:

(a)  the long distance company has on hand a ballot or letter from the customer
requesting such a change; or

(b)  the customer initintes a call to an automated 800 number and, through a
sequence of prompts, confirms the customer’s requested change; or

(c) the customer’s requested change is verified through a qualified, independent
firm which is unaffiliated with any long distance company; or

(d) the company has received a customer request to change his long distance
company and has responded by mailing an informational package, which
includes a postcard that the customer can use to confirm a change request.

Documentation provided to the PSC indicates that the company issued credit of $21.42
to the account on May 9, 2000. The credit was sent in the form of a refund check. You
should have already received this refund check. Webnet also issued a credit of $8.83 on
October 3, 2000. You should receive this refund check in one to two billing cycles. The
service was canceled on September 7, 2000.

A
N LR
o T e
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CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER = 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD » TATLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer
PSC Website: www.scri.net/psc Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us




DOCKET No. 001 109-T!
EXHIBLT MW-2

Page 35 of 659

Mr. Phillip Snowhite
Page 2

October 9, 2000

My proposed resolution, based on the information provided by you and the utility, is that
the company apparently violated this Commission’s rules and regulations in its handling of
this matter.

I have enclosed information to help you avoid slamming in the future, including a form
that you may send to the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to place
your residential telephone number on a “No Sales Solicitation Calls” list. This is an
alternative way to reduce intrusion into residential telephone privacy.

You may also call your local telephone company and request a “PC (preferred/carrier)
Freeze.” This will prohibit future changes to your account without your written authorization.
If you wish to verify the long distance company that is assigned to your line, you may call
your local telephone company, or call toll-free 1-700-555-4141 or 1-700-555-1111 at any
time. {Please note that these numbers may not identify companies who resell the phone
services of other long distance companies.)

Thank you for this opportunity to address your concerns. If you have any questions or
need further assistance, please contact me toll free at 1-800-342-3552, by fax toll free at 1-
800-511-0809, or by E-mail at eplendl@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Ell lendl
Regulatory Specialist

Enclosure
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WebNet Communications, Inc.

October 3, 2000

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Ms. Tarrah Gordon | E C E ' V E

Florida Public Service Comumission _
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard CCT 05 2000
Tallahassee, FL. 32399 :

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Re: - Phillip Snowhite Ref# - 316385T e st BN AFFAIRS

Dear Ms. Tarrah Gordon:

WebNet Communications, Inc. (“WNC”) presents this response {0 a consumer complaint
which was filed with your office by Phillip Snowhite (“complainant™). The complaint alleges that
WNC switched complainant's telecommunications service provider without authorization.

WNC procedures for changing a consumer’s preferred carrier (“PC”) comport with the
Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) and state rules concerning the appropriate methods
of obtaining a consumer’s PC change authorization: 1) a signed letter of agency (“LOA”); and/or 2)
a taped verification made by a third party verification company of a consumer’s request for service.
In this instance, a bona fide request for WNC service was confirmed by a third party verification
company. WNC records indicate that complainant's service was switched in conformance with
company policy.

WNC regrets the circumstances surrounding this complaint and in the interest of consumer
relations, WNC has issued complainant a refund check in the disputed amount of $8.83. A copy of
the refund check is attached for your review. WNC's records also indicate that service was
terminated on September 7, 2000. WNC hopes that the complainant is satisfied with the resolution
of the above referenced complaint.

An extra copy of this filing is enclosed. Please date stamp the extra copy and return it to the
undersigned in the enclosed self addressed posted envelope. If you have any questions concerning
this matter, please contact the undersigned at the above address.

Respectfully submitted,

Patrick H. Allen

ARIGINAL
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Ms. Tarrah Gordon
October 3, 2000
Page 2 of 2

Enclosures
cc: Phillip Snowhite
8036 150th Ct. North
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418

DOCKET No. 001109-T1
EXHIBIT MW-2

Page 37 af 659

ORIGINAL



FROM sHELEIN B ASSC.

MNay O!

oa

1t:z10a

703 714 1330

‘\/’fur’\ ‘\(T) l

,—-3'77.--'{

RAO [¢<

1900, 25-03

PHILLIP SNIWHITE

16:193

DOCKET No 001109-T1

8423 EXHIBIT MW.2

Page 38 of 659

Page o

'ﬁ--:— Accaunt Number: 561 T47-1632 414 Qs
Rill Porot Dute.  Apr 22, 2000
| or ILD Teleservieas, Inc. Billiag Questions, Call § 800 4334315
Detailed Statement of Charges
Itemized Culls -~ BOO ;“ -0 50? Amaunt
\.\t."'\’lcf‘ Pi‘ulv'l.d,l.'!' - ”EBIVCT CM ﬂ‘-«?
Divect Dended Culls ’
Dute Place Called Neonber Culled  Ruere® Fene  Min
1. 04/ 14 STPETIRSDG FL fztr 360-0610 KD 08 :58AM 1 L2
4. DU/ STPCTERSBG FL 727 360-061D KD Gl:0uPMm 1M 2.31%
3. Ob/va STPETERSBG TL 727 30G2-0010 KD 0% 1APH 1 L2
o b/ Ik STPETERSBS FL 727 360-0610 KD 03:35PM 21 4,0
Y, ou/1L STPETERSBG FL (27 340-0610 KE 0&:52PMM 9 1.089
6. Ou/15 "'oR1PIERCE FL 961 447-2505 KD 12:53PM 1 .21
7. QU/ES FORIPIERCE FL 561 B&7-2505 KD 02:08PM 2 e
8. 0L/15 FOR1FILRCL FL 961 WnT-2505 K@ Qz:18PM 1 el
0: Ui/ FORTPIERGE FL 561 ua7-3505 KD 11:50AM 15 1.15
0. 04/17 STPETERSBG FL T27 366-0610 KD QB :03AM 9 1.49
VY. OB/ T BUCA RATAN §L %61 297-3531 KO 08:53AM 1 .21
12. 04/18 STPETERSGG FL 727 360-0610 KD 12:12PM 11 2.1
13. OLys19 STPLTERSBG ru 127 3IR)-L610 KD 10 :01AM 1 v
Tacal Oeroct Drgled Calls L, e i earratsanae s 17.64
Total itemized Calis ........ e taemttal e rananas f e sasarea-riaeas 1T7.64%
Tuves F_. W Amsunt
Taves on Reevduated Sesvices ; @ l- 2 v 7 -/ £§°2
14, Fadaral Tax .... v iernns b e d e e e e e, L 9h
15. Fiarlda Cross Receipts Surcharge ...........ceocrivemann- .y . i
16, County Taw ......evvve... Ceeees e e e et s e 1.27
Touat Taxes an Reguidted SOPrVICES .. vveriuovroramner ot anons 2.25
Total THXRES .o et . seceens € b o e eommsate - teaanaomrtaaaasnns ti e 2.25%
Total H.b Yalescrvices, Inc. Current Gharges ... . .....c.icnrmu-an . 19.09
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@ BELLSOUTH PHILLIP SNOWHITE 9

Account Number: 561 T47-1632 B1i+ 04
Bill Pariod Date: Apf 22, 2000 l

(¥ TCURRENT Y amGUNT OF Y i 9F 258 o e
I NT LESS URRENT TOTAL "~ .
HCHARGES AT s REN i
. 'DUE.BEFORE": LSTBILL FCHARGES v IS UANDANT:
$57.61 $59.58 559.58

Impartant Notice(s)

Late Charge Reminder: A $1.50 additional charge will upply to any unpaid halance as of May 22.
If you incur a Late Payment Charge, an additional Interest charge of [.5% will also be dpplied to s
any unpaid balance. ‘ i

(-

Nunpayment of Regulated Charges may result in discontinuance of service. Failure to pay unrcgulu&cl am|
certain other charges, all of which are identified by ** on your hill, will not result in an interruption of luea:
service. The umount of Regulated Charges may be obtuined by calling 780-2335. ‘1

(i
ot My e |

———— | §00 sy ogod

(continued on page 2)

wexer PLEASE FOLD, TEAR HERE AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT. ++++;

##&% Your balanee will appear on your next BellSouth MasterCard bill, !
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SN LG AMOUNT DUE kol Apr 22, 2000 |
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. Page 1‘,
1 [;‘“ PHILLIP SNOWHITE
=iy Account Number: 561 747=-1632 814 045!

Bill Period Date: Apr 22, 2000

T For ILD Teleservices, Ince. Billing Questions, Call 1 800 433-4518

—

Detailed Statement of Charges .

. . - 0
Itemized Calls [ = 806 5_/ i -08 1 Amounnt
Service Provider - WEBNET . ctlantin  (Ruyg

Divecr Dinled Calls

Dute Pluce Culled Number Culled  Rate® Tire  Min
. o4/ STPETERSBG FL 727 360-0610 KD 38 :58AM 1 21
2. 04/14 STPETERSBG FL 727 360-0610 KD C3:0LPM 11 2.31
3. ob/14 STPETERSBG FL 727 360-0610 KD 03:18PM 1 ] .21
4., Q4714  STPETERSBG FL 727 360-0610 KD 03:35PM 21 ' T
5. 04/14 STPETERSBG FL 727 360-0610 KE 06:52PM 9 1.39
6. 04/15 FORTPIERCE FL 561 467-2505 KD 12:59PM 1 21
7. 04715  FORTPIERGE FL 561 467-2505 KD 02:08PM 2 42
8. 04/15 FORTPIERCE FL 561 467-2505 KD 02:18FM 1 21
9. ou/1e6 FORTPIERCE FL 561 La7-2505% KD 17:50AM 15 3.15
10. 0u/17 STPETERSBG FL 727 360-0610 KD 08:03aM 9 1.89%
11, 04/17 BOCA RATON FL 561 297-3531 KD 08:53AM 1 .21
12, 04/18 STPETERSBG FL 727 160-C610 KD 12:12PM 11 2.31
13, 04/19 STPETERSBG FL 727 360-0610 KD 10:01AM 1 .21
Total Direct Diated Calis it ie et esiaee s tanennrtransenenss 17.64
.Total ltemized Calls ...t vrienenrons N et e esets e ae e 17.64
Taxes F:g'a)'o W Amount
Vaxes on Reguduated Sevvices \é Cl-2v72-/¢p 2
T, Federal Tax ...civeveniinnivnenennns Ty
15, Florida Gross Receipts SUrcharge ......ceeeenecrueronennnes Lhb
16, County Tax ......... e e s e e _1_2_7_
Tatal Taxes on Regulated SErvices .....veeiceuvnenvaans vaeranaaa o n 22
Total Taxes ..... 9 ...................................... teaeae F\E‘?!r’k?,é g{-

Total JLD Teleservices, lnc. Gurrent Charges ...... e T i e e s 419,89
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DIVISION OF CONSUMER . .. S’
BEVERLEE DEMELLO

DIRECTOR

(850)413-6100

ToOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Commissioners:

J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
E. LEON JACOBS, Jr.

LILA A. JABER

Public Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

RE: Inquiry #_ 3| (25 T

DATE: - %;0% 07, 2000

TO: Charles Helein
orricemusmvess;__ WWebncd Communicatipus
FAX NUMBER: (103) 2141330

FROM: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-7168

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: F]

fammgemane nop

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD « TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399.08350
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Empieyer Internet E-mait CONTACT@PSC.STATE.FL.US




Request No. 316789T Name PALMETER ,DOUG MR. Business Name

Consumer Information Florida Public Service PSC Information

Commission - Consumer Request resioned To: RANDY ROLAND
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard ssfgnec o

Name: DOUG PALMETER

R Entered By: KBALDWIN
Business Name: Tallahassee, Florida 32399 5 05/04/2000
ate:
Svc Address: 741 PARK AVE #212 850-413-6100
| Time: 15:24
e . Via: PHONE
County ; Clay Phone: ({904)-278-4986 Utility Information (Phone/Mail/Fax/E-Mail)
' Company Code: TJ299
City/2Zip: Orange Park / 32073- Company : WNEBNET COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Prelim Type: SLAMMING
Account Number: Attn. Patrick Allen316789T PO:
Caller's Name: CINDY PALMETER Regponse Needed From Company? Yy

Supmntl Rpt Reg'‘d: [/ [/
Date Due: 05/19/2000

Mailing Address: 741 PARK AVE #212 Fax: 6WL, 202-965-3987 Certified Letter Semt: / /
] 4

Certified Letter Rec'd: / /
Interim Report Received: / /

City/Zip: ORANGE PARK ,FL 32073-

Reply Received: 05/30/2000 Closed by: gR
Date: 08/28/2000

Closeout Type: LS5-13
Apparent Rule Violation: Y

Can Be Reached: (904)-278-4986
Reply Received Timely/Late: L

Informal Conf.: N

Customer states that she was switched from AT&T to WebNet without authorization or request. Customer states
that she heard a recording of her husband speaking with the company under the impression that he had won and
was accepting a calling card offered through a2 sweepstakes. Customer says the recording never informed her
husband that his long distance would be changed whatsocever. Customer states she has returnmed to hig carrier
of choice. Customer says AT&T has already credited their account due to the slamming.

Please investigate this matter, contact the customer and provide the Florida Public Service Commission with
a detailed written report including LOA/Tape and applicable credits for switching fees.

Case taken by KBaldwin
FAX# 850-413-7168
E-mail: PSCREPLY@PSC.STATE.FL.US

URIGINAS

Request No. 316789T Name PALMETER ,DOUG MR. Business Name
PAGE NO: 1
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05/30/2000 Received report via US Mail. eplendl

08/03/2000: FAX TO COMPANY

Your attorney, Charles Helein, responded to this inquiry. Mr. Helein, who apparently also represents
America's Tele-Network (ATN}, submitted response as an ATN representative and did not address igsue as a
WebNet Communications representative. As a result, it appears issues in this inquiry relating to WebNet
Communications have not been addressed. This case remaing open. Please submit your response to the FPSC by
08/10/2000. RRoland

08-11-2000 Reply received via US Mail. RLogan

08/16/2000: Company's response indicates that customer's service was terminated on April 25, 2000, and that
customer's preferred carrier, AT&T, issued a credit. Note: Company did not address the slamming issue.
RRoland

08/16/2000 FAX TO COMPANY

You have not addressed the main issue in this inquiry. Customer claims that your company switched long
distance service without authorization. In addition, in your response, you claim that AT&T issued a credit.
Why would preferred carrier issue the credit? Please address the slamming issue and provide
LOA/verification tape. If you are accepting responsibility that customer was switched by your company
without authorization, then issue proper credit and provide the FPSC with the amount of credit. Please
respond by 08/21/2000. RRoland

08-18-2000 Reply received via e-mail.RLogan

08/18/2000: Company's response to supplemental regquest gtill did not address slamming issue. Responsge
indicated that customer had mentioned that AT&T would issue a credit. Sent e-mail to company rep, Jane
Scott, and advised her that PSC still needs to address slamming issue and to provide copy of verification
tape or LOA. Advised her that if company cannot produce valid tape or LOA, then case would be closed as
slamming infraction and in which case WebNet would be required to issue proper credit (and not AT&T). Asked
company to respond by 8/25/2000. I attempted to contact customer to verify company's claim about credit
from AT&T, but no answer. Left voice mail message requesting a return call. RRoland

08-24-2000 Reply received wvia US Mail. RLogan

08/28/2000: Company's response and verification CD included voice of Mr. Doug Palmeter. The beginning of

the CD consists of a recorded message announcing the customer's long distance service was being switched to
\

§ agiiﬁﬁ“ﬁq-*a :
Request No. 316788T Name PALMETER ,DCUG MR. Business Namé-@ I %% | 473 Jgs
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Request No. 316789T
PAGE NO: 3

WebNet. I contacted Mr. Palmeter. He indi